
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

AUSTIN DIVISION

Billy L. Spears,

       Plaintiff,

v.

Steven McCraw, et al., 

      Defendants

  
       Case No. 1:17-cv-1105

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANTS'
COUNSEL and PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR DISCIPLINARY REFERRAL

NOW  COMES  Plaintiff  Billy  Spears,  moving  the  Court  to  sanction  Texas

Attorney  General  Ken  Paxton,  First  Assistant  Attorney  General  Jeffrey  C.  Mateer,

Deputy  Attorney  General  Darren  L.  McCarty,  Assistant  Attorney  General  Shanna  E.

Molinare, Assistant Attorney General Briana M. Webb, and Assistant Attorney General

Kelsey L. Warren (collectively “Respondent Attorneys”), and to refer their professional

misconduct to the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the State Bar of Texas:

Introduction

In the DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION FOR SANCTIONS, MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION,

AND MOTION FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING (hereinafter  “DEFENDANTS'  MOTION FOR

SANCTIONS”)(Doc. No. 43), the  Respondent Attorneys leveled some serious charges of

misconduct  against  Plaintiff's  Counsel,  Ty  Clevenger,  much  of  it  based  on  false

allegations that  Mr.  Clevenger communicated with Louis Sanchez while Mr.  Sanchez
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was represented by counsel.  As set forth herein, that allegation is nothing less than a

fraud  on  the  Court.   In  his  August  8,  2019  OBJECTION (Doc.  No.  44),  Mr.  Spears

highlighted the fraudulent misrepresentations of Defendants' Counsel, and he issued the

following warning:

The Defendants would be well advised to withdraw their “emergency”1 motion
quickly, or the Plaintiff will soon be asking the Court to sanction Ms. Webb, Ms.
Warren, and Ms. Molinare and refer their misconduct to the State Bar of Texas.

OBJECTION 4.2  At 11:54 a.m. EST on the following day, Mr. Clevenger sent the following

email to Ms. Webb, Ms. Warren, and Ms. Molinare:

I request proof that you currently have an attorney-client relationship with Louis
Sanchez. If I do not receive such proof by 5 p.m. on Monday, August 12, 2019, I
intend to file  a motion for sanctions and a motion for referral  to the state bar
against you, Ms. Warren, Ms. Molinare and every attorney whose name appears
on the signature line of your motion, to include Attorney General Ken Paxton.

August 9, 2019 Email (Exhibit 1).  In the OBJECTION, Mr. Clevenger wrote that he would

be contacting the state bar's ethics hotline, and he did just that. An ethics attorney advised

Mr. Clevenger that he had not violated any professional rules by communicating with Mr.

Sanchez,  so  Mr.  Clevenger sent  another  email  to  Mr.  Sanchez at  5:04 p.m.  EST on

August 9, 2019:

1 After reviewing the DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS again while preparing this motion, 
the undersigned realized that the Defendants did not use the word “emergency” in the motion 
itself, but they did describe it as an “emergency” motion on the cover of each of their exhibits.
They also requested an expedited briefing schedule, and they falsely suggested that their 
clients were being threatened by ongoing contacts between Mr. Clevenger and Mr. Sanchez.

2 Mr. Spears incorporates the OBJECTION by reference as if fully set forth herein. As witnessed 
by his electronic signature on this document, Mr. Clevenger declares under penalty of perjury 
under the laws of the United States that (1) all of his factual representations in this motion are 
true and correct; and (2) all of the exhibits to this motion are true and correct copies of the 
documents that he represents them to be.
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I've attached a motion that the Office of Attorney General filed in the Billy Spears
case, as well as my objection to that motion. OAG is trying to convince the court
that they are your attorneys, therefore I have no right to communicate with you
without their permission.

This afternoon, I spoke with an ethics attorney at the state bar, and she told me
exactly  what  I  expected  to  hear:  no  attorney  can  claim  to  represent  someone
without that person's permission, i.e., OAG cannot represent you against your will.

Since we last traded emails on the subject, have you authorized OAG to represent
you? If not, then I want to let the court know that they are lying. Thanks.

August 9, 2019 Email (Exhibit 2).  Mr. Sanchez responded by email that evening at 10

p.m. EST:

Ty, since we last spoke I have not spoken with OAG at all. The last email was
after I spoke with OAG. If I am correct,  they wanted communication that you
initiated to me. I don't have any because you didn't iniate communication. I have
not received anything from them.

August 9, 2019 Email (Exhibit 3).3 Mr. Clevenger then forwarded Mr. Sanchez's email to

Ms. Webb, Ms. Warren, and Ms. Molinare at 5:24 p.m. on August 10, 2019, with the

following statement at the top:

Per the email exchange below, it is now clear that your attorney-client relationship
with Louis Sanchez terminated well before he reached out to me.  Furthermore,
you never resumed an attorney-client relationship after our last email exchange in
May. Accordingly, it appears that your motion for sanctions / disqualification was
a fraud on the court.

I should also note that I spoke with an ethics attorney at the SBOT, and she could
not see how my communications with Mr. Sanchez violated the professional rules.
If  there  is  some reason why I should not  file  a  motion for  sanctions and/or  a

3 Mr. Sanchez informed Mr. Clevenger that he will provide a sworn declaration explaining that 
he has not been represented by Ms. Webb or the OAG since February 11, 2019. That 
declaration will be filed as soon as it is received.
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contempt citation against you and your colleagues, please let me know not later
than 5 p.m. on Monday, August 12th.

August 10,  2019 Email  (Exhibit  4).  As of  the filing of  this  motion,  Ms.  Webb,  Ms.

Warren, and Ms. Molinare have not responded, nor has anyone else from the Office of

the Attorney General (“OAG”).

Factual Background

In more than four years of representing Mr. Spears opposite Assistant Attorney

Shanna  Molinare,  Mr.  Clevenger  thought  he  had  a  very  cordial  and  professional

relationship  with  Ms.  Molinare  and  her  colleagues,  thus  the  Defendants'  Motion  for

Sanctions came as quite a shock. The Court should know the entire history of the OAG's

allegations of improper contact with a represented party. First, Mr. Clevenger emailed the

DPS Commissioners  on  May 1,  2019,  and that  email  is  attached  to  the  Defendant's

Motion for Sanctions as Exhibit E (Doc. No. 43-5). It states as follows:

I'm a blogger (LawFlog.com), and I would like to know why James Lopez is being
considered for appointment as inspector general even though he does not meet the
posted requirements (e.g., four-year degree, senior management experience, etc.). I
would also like to know why the PSC is moving so quickly, particularly since the
vacancy was only posted two weeks ago. 

I  would  also  like  to  know  whether  Rhonda  Fleming  left  the  department
voluntarily, or if she was encouraged to leave as a result of the complaint filed by
former Deputy Inspector General Louis Sanchez. I will not be able to attend the
meeting tomorrow, but I believe Allie Morris from the San Antonio Express-News
will be there. I've cc'd her on this email.

After Ms. Webb accused Mr. Clevenger of unethical conduct in an email sent at 12:52

p.m. EST on May 1, 2019 (see Defendants' Exhibit F, Doc. No. 43-6),  he responded to
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her by email at 1:02 p.m. EST as follows:

I wish you had called me instead of making baseless and defamatory accusations
in an email that you copied to numerous others. If I was trying to communicate ex
parte,  I  would  not  have  sent  you  a  copy  of  the  email  to  your  colleagues.  I
mistakenly  thought  your  colleagues  were  representing  the  commissioner
defendants.

There was nothing misleading about my email, and I still have the right as a 
citizen to file open records requests through DPS OGC and to ask questions about 
matters of public concern. I have no desire to communicate directly with your 
clients about the subject matter of the lawsuit, but I am a blogger and I still have 
First Amendment rights.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 5). At 1:20 p.m. EST, Assistant Attorney General Kelsey

Warren responded to that email as follows:

I  am representing  the  DPS  Commissioners,  and  I  wholeheartedly  agree  with
Briana’s email. You have decided to wear two hats, but it does not change the fact
that you, Mr. Spears’ attorney, are barred from speaking with my clients without
my  knowledge,  consent,  and  approval.  See Texas  Disciplinary  Rules  of
Professional Conduct 4.02.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 6). At 1:21 p.m. EST, Assistant Attorney General Heather

Rhea chimed in as well:

I agree with Briana that the information sought regarding Fleming’s employment
status is relevant in lawsuits pending by your clients, including Lubbe. Briana cc’d
only the people you also emailed earlier, and her legal assistant.

As  you  know,  I  represent  the  Commissioners  and  Fleming  in  Lubbe.  Lubbe
accuses Fleming of  conducting sham investigations,  and the Commissioners of
permitting that and other retaliatory conduct throughout DPS. Seeking information
from my clients--the  Commissioners--as  to  whether  Fleming left  because  of  a
complaint filed against her, which I reasonably expect will be brought up during
the course of this litigation in written discovery and potential depositions of my
clients,  makes  it  relevant.  If  you  want  to  seek  information  about  Fleming’s
employment  status,  please  seek  that  information  through  proper  discovery
requests.
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May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 7).  Mr. Clevenger responded at 1:37 p.m. as follows:

I understand your point about Fleming, and frankly I had not thought that one
through very carefully in the wee hours of this morning, so I will certainly not ask
any more questions about her circumstances. That said, Rule 4.02 is limited to
conversations about the "subject  of the representation." Do y'all  contend that  I
should not be filing an open records requests or asking any questions whatsoever?
I'm not sure it would extend that far, but I'm willing to listen.

May 1,  2019 Email  (Exhibit  8).  Mr.  Clevenger did not  receive a response from Ms.

Webb, Ms. Warren, Ms. Rhea, nor Ms. Molinare, so at 5:02 p.m. EST he sent another

email to all of them:

My question is a sincere one. I was planning to file an open records request today
about a former ranger (because of an anonymous tip), but I have held off pending
further discussion. Please let me know your position. Thanks.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 9). At 5:24 p.m. EST, Ms. Webb wrote as follows:

I  am  confused  about  your  relationship  with  Luis  Sanchez.  He  has  not  been
formally dismissed from Spears II and I’ve appeared on behalf of him. To my
knowledge, I still represent him until he is formally dismissed. Can you please let
me know to what extent you have been communicating with Sanchez and when
those  communications  began  and  how  they  began?  It  seems  that  your
communication with Sanchez must have begun after you filed your first complaint
and before you filed your amended complaint dropping him as a defendant, during
which time he was represented by my office.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 10). Less than one minute later, Ms. Rhea wrote as follows:

I’m traveling, so my ability to discuss is limited at the moment. However, from
my point of view, if the open records request seeks information about complaints
made against any of my clients, which you intend to use to support Lubbe’s claim
about the allegedly retaliatory environment as it relates to my clients, it is subject
to litigation. This type of open records request is also excepted from disclosure.
See Tex. Gov’t. Code 552.103. 
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If your request truly does not relate to the litigation, then it of course you have a
right to submit an open records requests. However, I don’t think you should be
sending open records  requests  to  known individual  defendants  in  your clients’
pending  suits.  DPS  provides  an  avenue  to  submit  open  records  requests—
https://www.dps.texas.gov/pia.htm—which does not necessitate the need to send a
request for information as a blogger to the Commissioners. I would ask you submit
any future open records requests unrelated to the pending litigation through the
channel provided by DPS.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 11). At 5:30 p.m. EST, Mr. Clevenger responded to Ms.

Webb's questions about Mr. Sanchez:

Mr. Sanchez was automatically dismissed as a result of the amended complaint. I
dismissed him because I heard from a third party that he was as disgusted by what
was  happening  inside  OIG as  my clients  were.  I  did  not  contact  him,  but  he
initiated  contact  with  me  via  email  on  February  12,  2019,  the  day  after  we
amended the complaint and dropped him from the case.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 12). At 5:46 p.m. EST, Ms. Webb wrote as follows:

I join Heather’s response. To the extent that your open records request relates to
any litigation, it is excepted from disclosure, as Heather just pointed out. Most of
your claims against Fleming in  Spears II are substantially similar to the claims
made against Fleming in Lubbe, which you have fully incorporated into Spears II
at this point.  To that end, the information you seek regarding Fleming directly
relates to the litigation and is likely to come up during discovery, making an open
records request improper.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 13). At 6:02 p.m. EST, Ms. Webb sent another email to Mr.

Clevenger:

Ok, so just to confirm, you are not asserting any attorney-client relationship with
Luis Sanchez, correct?

May  1,  2019  Email  (Exhibit  14).4 At  6:13  p.m.  EST,  Mr.  Clevenger  responded  as

4 This begs an obvious question: If Ms. Webb was (and is) so sure that she still represented Mr. 
Sanchez, why did she need to ask whether Mr. Clevenger was representing Mr. Sanchez?
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follows:

No, certainly not now. Maybe later, but we have never discussed that. For now he
is just a witness and a source.

May 1, 2019 Email (Exhibit 15).  That was the last communication that Mr. Clevenger

had with the OAG attorneys until three weeks later, when Ms. Webb sent an email at 3:04

p.m. EST on May 22, 2019:

At  the  time of  any contact  between you and Mr.  Sanchez,  I  was his  attorney
(despite the fact that you dropped him as a defendant in second complaint), and
continue to be his attorney. As such, any communication you had with my client is
in violation of the Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct 4.02.  

Can you please  send me all  correspondence  and/or  records  of  correspondence
you’ve had with Luis Sanchez? I would like copies of all emails, letters, or other
correspondence,  and  any  time  records  kept  of  phone  conferences,  times  of
meetings you may have had (telephonically or in person) and where they took
place,  the  dates  they  took place,  and a  detailed  account  of  the  subject  matter
discussed during each contact.

May 22,  2019 Email  (Exhibit  16).  At  3:57 p.m.  EST,  Mr.  Clevenger forwarded Ms.

Webb's email to Mr. Sanchez, and he copied the email to Ms. Webb, Ms. Molinare, and

Ms. Warren. Above that email, he wrote to Mr. Sanchez as follows:

Per the email below, Briana Webb claims that she is still your attorney. That was
not my understanding when you contacted me, but please let me know whether her
representations are accurate.

May 22, 2019 Email (Exhibit 17). Mr. Sanchez responded solely to Mr. Clevenger by

email at 4:15 p.m. EST:

I  really  don't  want  anyone  to  represent  me.  I  have  no  idea  they  still  were
representing me. I really don't need anyone representing me since I am no longer a
party of anyones lawsuit. I didn't know I had a choice 
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May  22,  2019  Email  (Exhibit  18).  At  4:26  p.m.  EST,  Ms.  Molinare  wrote  to  Mr.

Clevenger as follows:

Please do not have any correspondence or communications with any of the named
Defendants in the Spears I, Spears II or Lubbe matters.  Do not reach out to the
Defendants regarding their representation.  Any questions you have regarding their
representation or for them specifically should be directed through their attorneys
of  record.   Dismissing  someone  from  a  suit  through  an  amended  complaint
absolutely does not extinguish the attorney-client relationship.  As counsel for Mr.
Spears, you are not permitted to communicate with Mr. Sanchez, who is named in
Spears I, which is incorporated by reference into Spears II and who was named in
Spears II.

Please  send  copies  of  all  correspondence  and/or  notes,  records,  documents,
recordings, memorializations, transcripts of conversations you have had with Mr.
Sanchez (initiated by you or responses from you).

May 22, 2019 (Exhibit  19).  At 4:42 p.m. EST that  day, Mr. Clevenger responded as

follows:

Below is an email that I just received from Mr. Sanchez. In another email, he said
Briana called him today and informed him that she was still his attorney (and that
he should not be talking to anyone other than her). I should not need to explain
this  to  either  of  you,  but  Mr.  Sanchez  gets  to  decide  who  his  attorney  is,  or
whether he has one at all. You do not get to make that choice for him.

This  is  far  beneath  the  standards  that  I've  come to  expect  from the  Office  of
Attorney General, and Briana should be a lot more circumspect about accusing me
or any other attorney of violating the professional rules. I realize Mr. Sanchez has
the  potential  to  give  DPS a  big  black  eye,  but  that's  not  an  excuse  for  using
deception in order to keep him quiet. This nonsense needs to end immediately, or
perhaps Mr. Sanchez should be the one filing a bar grievance.

Ty

------------------
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I  really  don't  want  anyone  to  represent  me.  I  have  no  idea  they  still  were
representing me. I really don't need anyone representing me since I am no longer a
party of anyones lawsuit. I didn't know I had a choice 

May 22, 2019 Email (Exhibit 20). Ms. Webb, Ms. Warren, Ms. Rhea, and Ms. Molinare

said  nothing  about  Mr.  Sanchez,  the  DPS  Commissioners,  nor  allegedly  improper

communications  until  11  weeks  later,  then  they  filed  their  motion  for  sanctions  and

disqualification.

Legal Argument

Neither the Plaintiff  nor his  attorney lightly undertook the decision to file  this

motion. As set forth above, the  Respondent Attorneys were given plain warnings that

their  motion was not only frivolous,  but fraudulent,  yet  they refused to withdraw the

motion.   At the time the Respondent Attorneys filed the motion,  they knew that  Ms.

Webb and Ms. Molinare no longer had an attorney-client relationship with Mr. Sanchez.

“[U]unless  the  parties  agree  otherwise,  an  attorney-client  relationship  generally

terminates  'upon  the  completion  of  the  purpose  of  the  employment.'”  Stephenson  v.

LeBoeuf,  16  S.W.3d  829,  836  (Tex.  App.—Houston  [14th  Dist.]  2000,  pet.  denied)

(citations omitted). As set forth in the correspondence above, Mr. Sanchez clearly did not

wish to be represented by the OAG after he was dropped from the case. Furthermore, and

of greater significance, “[p]ublic policy strongly favors a client's freedom to employ a

lawyer of  his  choosing and,  except in some instances where counsel is  appointed,  to

discharge the lawyer during the representation for any reason or no reason at all.” Hoover

Slovacek LLP v. Walton, 206 S.W.3d 557, 562 (Tex. 2006), citing Texas Disciplinary
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Rule 1.15 cmt. 4 (“A client has the power to discharge a lawyer at any time, with or

without cause...”).

According  to  Mr.  Sanchez,  Ms.  Webb  deceived  him  about  whether  their

relationship was voluntary. If so, she violated Texas Disciplinary Rule 4.01 (a): “In the

course of representing a client a lawyer shall not knowingly..make a false statement of

material  fact  or  law to  a  third  person...”  Ms.  Webb  and Ms.  Molinare  subsequently

violated the same rule when they made false statements to Mr. Clevenger about their

purported attorney-client relationship with Mr. Sanchez.  Any false statements to Mr.

Sanchez  (e.g.,  about  his  right  to  terminate  representation)  would  further  violate

Disciplinary Rule 4.03:

In dealing on behalf of a client with a person who is not represented by counsel, a
lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer is disinterested. When the lawyer
knows or reasonably should know that the unrepresented person misunderstands
the lawyer's role in the matter, the lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to correct
the misunderstanding.

The comment to that rule is worth noting:

An unrepresented person, particularly one not experienced in dealing with legal
matters,  might  assume  that  a  lawyer  is  disinterested  in  loyalties  or  is  a
disinterested authority on the law even when the lawyer represents a client. During
the course  of  a  lawyer's  representation of a client,  the  lawyer should not give
advice to an unrepresented person other than the advice to obtain counsel.

As  if  the  foregoing  violations  were  not  serious  enough,  the  Respondent  Attorneys

doubled down on their misconduct by trying to deceive the Court. They wrote, “[i]t is

clear  that  Mr.  Clevenger  has  been  in  contact  with  Mr.  Sanchez  multiple  times  with

knowledge that he is represented,” DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 6, but that is a
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bald-faced lie.   Even  if  Mr.  Clevenger  was  mistaken  about  when  the  attorney-client

relationship with Mr. Sanchez terminated – and he was not mistaken – there is not a shred

of evidence that Mr. Clevenger knowingly communicated with Mr. Sanchez while he was

represented by OAG. The record is unequivocal: (1) Mr. Sanchez voluntarily initiated

contact with Mr. Clevenger after Mr. Sanchez was removed as a defendant; and (2) when

asked about whether he was represented by OAG, Mr. Sanchez informed Mr. Clevenger

in writing that he was not. The Respondent Attorneys knew all of this before they filed

their motion.

Elsewhere,  the  Respondent  Attorneys blame  Mr.  Clevenger's  blog  and  his

communications  with  Mr.  Sanchez for  the  fact  that  “Mr.  Sanchez  is  now reticent  to

receive advice and engage in forthcoming discussions with his counsel, AAG Webb.”

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 10.  On the contrary, Mr. Sanchez is “reticent” to

communicate  with Ms.  Webb because she  is  dishonest,  unethical,  and  no longer  his

attorney. How many times must Mr. Sanchez tell Ms. Webb that she is not his attorney?

Apparently the Court needs to remind Attorney General Ken Paxton and his minions that

this  is  not  the  Soviet  Union,  and that  government  lawyers  don't  get  to  impose  their

“services” on unwilling clients.

As  noted  in  the  August  8,  2019  OBJECTION,  the  Respondent  Attorneys also

deceived the Court by suggesting that their motion was urgent and required expedited

briefing.5 After  Mr.  Clevenger sent  his  last  email  on  May 22,  2019,  the  Respondent

5 Ms. Webb claims that the timing of the Defendants' Motion for Sanctions was coincidence, 
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 3 n.4, but that is not plausible in light of her other 
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Attorneys said nothing for  11 weeks.  As the Court  can see from the correspondence

above, Mr. Clevenger was always cordial with the Respondent Attorneys and was willing

to address any legitimate concerns that they raised (e.g., regarding Rhonda Fleming and

the DPS Commissioners). With that in mind, the Court should know that in the four years

that Mr. Clevenger represented Mr. Spears prior to the August 8 motion, the Respondent

Attorneys had never complained to Mr. Clevenger about his blogging or his statements to

the media. For four years, they never even suggested that they had concerns about Mr.

Clevenger's  blogging  or  his  statements  to  the  media.   Yet  on  August  8,  2019,  they

suddenly acted as if the world was on fire, Mr. Clevenger was responsible for setting the

fire, and the Court's response needed to be immediate and draconian. Why is that?

In the  OBJECTION, Mr. Clevenger noted that he has somewhat of a history with

Attorney General  Paxton,  i.e.,  Mr.  Clevenger played a significant role in getting Mr.

Paxton indicted by a Collin County grand jury. See OBJECTION 4 n.2, citing Dave Lieber,

“Meet the craziest but bravest Texas lawyer who took on Ken Paxton, federal judges,”

February 16, 2017 Dallas Morning News (https://www.dallasnews.com/news/watchdog/

2017/02/16/  watchdog-meet-bravest-texas-lawyer-ty-clevenger); Michael Barajas, “Stand

By Your Man,” October 1, 2018 Texas Observer  (https://www.texasobserver.org/  stand-

by-your-man/); and Editorial, “For Attorney General: Justin Nelson,” Houston Chronicle,

October 15, 2018 (https://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/recommendations/

deceptions. She waited 11 weeks to file her motion, and now she asks the Court to believe that
it was just a coincidence that she filed it eight hours after the magistrate's report, thus giving 
Mr. Clevenger only 14 days to respond to both her motion and the magistrate's report.
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article/Texas-Attorney-General-Justin-Nelson-Paxton-2018-13309259.php). In an August

9, 2019  email (Exhibit 1), Mr. Clevenger expressly warned Ms. Webb, Ms. Warren, and

Ms. Molinare that he would seek sanctions against every attorney on the signature line –

to include Mr. Paxton – if they did not produce proof of their attorney-client relationship

with Mr. Sanchez.  Furthermore, each of the supervisory lawyers on the signature line

(i.e.,  Mr.  Paxton,  Mr.  Mateer,  and  Mr.  McCarty)  can  be  subject  to  discipline  if  he

knowingly permitted the misconduct outlined above. See Texas Disciplinary Rule 5.01.

According to Ms. Webb, as soon as she learned about Mr. Clevenger's purported

ethical violations, she “immediately began the process of drafting this motion and sought

approval from her supervisors to seek sanctions.” DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 3

n.4. If that is true, and it took 11 weeks to get approval, then her motion – with all of its

facial absurdities – must have been approved at the highest levels of OAG. It is already

evident that at least some of the Respondent Attorneys perpetrated a fraud on the Court,

but the Plaintiff and Mr. Clevenger want to know if Mr. Paxton participated in the fraud

for  purposes of political  retaliation.  For that  reason,  the Plaintiff  moves the Court  to

permit  limited discovery related to the Respondent Attorneys'  fraud on the court.   In

particular, the Plaintiff moves the Court to order each of the Respondent Attorneys to do

the following:

(1) Produce all communications, records and documents created on or after May 1,
2019 wherein any of the Respondent Attorneys discussed whether they had an
attorney-client relationship with Louis Sanchez.  The phrase “all communications”
applies to private email accounts and text messages.
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(2) Produce all communications, records and documents created on or after May 1,
2019 wherein any of the Respondent Attorneys discussed or drafted a motion for
sanctions  against  Ty  Clevenger.   The  phrase  “all  communications”  applies  to
private email accounts and text messages.

(3)  Produce  a  sworn  declaration  stating  whether  any  of  the  foregoing
communications, records and documents in Paragraphs 1 and 2 were deleted or
destroyed prior to the time of production.

(4)  Product  a  sworn  declaration  memorializing  all  discussions  regarding  the
matters described in Paragraphs 1 and 2,  to include the following: the persons
involved in the discussion, the date of the discussion and, to the extent possible,
the subject matter of the discussion.  The declaration should identify all persons
responsible for approving the Defendants' Motion for Sanctions.

While  the  requested documents  and information  would normally  be protected by  the

work-product  doctrine,  that  doctrine  does  not  apply  here.  “Under  the  crime-fraud

exception  to  the  attorney-client  privilege,  the  privilege  can  be  overcome  where

communication or work product is intended to further continuing or future criminal or

fraudulent activity.” In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 561 F.3d 408, 412 (5th Cir. 2009). 

No one should be above the law, and that includes the attorney general and his

staff.  They  should  be  sanctioned  pursuant  to  28  U.S.C.  §1927  insofar  as  they

“multiplie[d] the proceedings in [this] case unreasonably and vexatiously.”  Alternatively,

the Respondent Attorneys could be sanctioned pursuant to the Court's inherent authority:

Federal courts possess certain “inherent powers,” not conferred by rule or statute,
“to  manage  their  own  affairs  so  as  to  achieve  the  orderly  and  expeditious
disposition of cases.”  Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626, 630–631, 82 S.Ct.
1386, 8 L.Ed.2d 734 (1962). That authority includes “the ability to fashion an
appropriate sanction for conduct which abuses the judicial process.” Chambers v.
NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 44–45, 111 S.Ct. 2123, 115 L.Ed.2d 27 (1991). And
one permissible sanction is an “assessment of attorney's fees”—an order, like the
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one issued here, instructing a party that has acted in bad faith to reimburse legal
fees and costs incurred by the other side. Id., at 45, 111 S.Ct. 2123.

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.  v.  Haeger,  137 S.  Ct.  1178,  1186,  197 L.  Ed.  2d 585

(2017).   Either  way,  the  Respondent  Attorneys  should  be  ordered  to  reimburse  the

Plaintiff for all fees and costs arising from the bad-faith filing of the Defendants' Motion

for Sanctions.  The Plaintiff further moves the Court to schedule an evidentiary hearing

on this motion, and to refer the Respondent Attorneys' misconduct to the Office of Chief

Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas.

Conclusion

After  a  hearing  on  this  motion,  the  Court  should  sanction  the  Respondent

Attorneys in an amount sufficient to reimburse the Plaintiff for costs and fees attributable

their misconduct.  The Court should further refer their misconduct to the Office of Chief

Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ty Clevenger                               
Ty Clevenger
Texas Bar No. 24034380
P.O. Box 20753
Brooklyn, New York 11202-0753
(979) 985-5289
(979) 530-9523 (fax)
tyclevenger@yahoo.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Billy L. Spears

- 16 -

Case 1:17-cv-01105-RP   Document 45   Filed 08/20/19   Page 16 of 17



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I filed a copy of this document with the Court's electronic court filing 
system on August 20, 2019, which should result in automatic notification to all counsel of
record.

/s/ Ty Clevenger                               
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